
Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 1 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

1

2

IN

IN

Need to fund .15 of Art teacher to supplement the grant funding to keep art 
teacher.
Teacher
 Secondary  .15 FTE
 LCFF 100%

program facilitator .50%
Facilitate the timely completion of all state and federal compliance items 
based on district guidelines. This includes tasks such as:
Support SPSA-related tasks
To ensure instructional sufficiencies are met for Williams
Serve as a liaison to site-level parent groups.
Implement the community school plan in collaboration with all school 
stakeholders.
Maintaining ELAC and SSC  meetings and all items associated with these 
committees.
Mobilize, train, and engage SSC parents a
Program Facilitator .5 FTE
 Title 1 100%

 0 

<95,844>

 0 

 0 

<26,316>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

 268,128  8,307  117,460  191,747  0  57,000 Beg Balance

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 2 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

3

4

IN

IN

Recreation Aides will assist in the cafeteria and outdoor play area to 
ensure a safe and orderly lunch period, ensure restrooms and buildings 
are clear after passing periods, and assist with students changing for PE 
classes by monitoring the numbers area. Aides will also be used to 
organize sports and activities at lunch. Aides will also help with entrance 
supervision and after-school activities and offer specialized clubs after 
school.

Recreation Aide .125 FTE
 LCFF Rec 100%
Recreation Aide .125 FTE
 LCFF Rec 100%
Recreation Aide .125 FTE
 LCFF Rec 100%
Recreation Aide .125 FTE
 LCFF Rec 100%
Hourly
 Recreation Aide ( 4 ) for 486 hours annually
 LCFF Rec 100%

Prop 28 funding will fund .85 of Art teacher to allow for increased course 
offerings. .15% will be fundined out of other resources.
Teacher
 Secondary  .85 FTE
 Prop 28 100%

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

<149,119>

 0 

 0 

<56,965>

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 3 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

5

6

7

IN

IN

IN

Fund a teacher one additional hour per week to support the site needs for 
technology support assistance, including but not limited to access to 
Chromebooks, Wifi connections, troubleshooting tech issues, help desk 
ticket management, and serving as liaison to district tech support. The 
teacher will provide direct support for staff and students on-site to maintain
technology programs and services as needed throughout the year.
Materials to support the site technology needs and inventory to support
Teacher Hourly Extra Comp ( 1 ) for 75 hours annually
 LCFF 100%
Materials
 LCFF 100%

Send team of 4 JLA staff members to Safe & Civil Schools- National 
Conference July 13–17, 2025 to provide training and support for school 
behavior interventions.  Cost includes conference registration, hotel, and 
transportation. 

Services
 Title 1 100%

Recreation Aide will assist in the cafeteria and outdoor play area to ensure 
a safe and orderly lunch period, ensure restrooms and buildings are clear 
after passing periods, and assist with students changing for PE classes 
by monitoring the numbers area. Aides will also be used to organize 
sports and activities at lunch. Aides will also help with entrance 
supervision and after-school activities and offer specialized clubs after 
school.

Recreation Aide .125 FTE
 LCFF 100%
Hourly
 Recreation Aide ( 1 ) for 182 hours annually
 LCFF 100%

 0 

<13,200>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

<10,288>

 0 

<8,007>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 4 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

8

9

10

11

IN

IN

IN

IN

Enrichment activities (grade level experiences, including Field Trips, field 
days, materials, and supplies). These activities will connect to core content
areas as enrichment experiences, such as field trips to art museums and 
cultural centers. This funding could also be utilized to host guest speakers 
and workshops on campus for students.
Materials
 Title 1 100%

Additional hourly for Campus Staff Assistant after school during sports 
seasons will support the educational experiance at Jefferson by providing 
a safe and secure environment through building and establishing 
meaningful relationships with students and staff by using Positive 
Behavioral Intervention and Support strategies.
Hourly
 Campus Staff Assistant ( 2 ) for 34 hours annually
 LCFF 100%

WEB & Orientation- provide staffing and resources to create a welcoming 
and inclusive transition for incomming 6th grade students.  Addiotnal 
staffing is need to support the community investment in student 
achievement and establishing a sense of belonging for students and 
parents.
Teacher Hourly Extra Comp ( 9 ) for 6 hours annually
 LCFF 100%

Administrative Staff Summer Development for 25-26 Intervention stratgy 
focusing on Culture/Climate, Academic Intervention, & Attendance and 
Tardies.
Manager Additional Assignment ( 3 ) for 6 hours annually
 LCFF 100%

<25,000>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

<3,051>

<5,247>

<2,435>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 5 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

1

2

1

PD

PD

PI

Provide professional development release days for core academic 
teachers up to four times throughout the year.  Teachers will align 
instruction with the district curriculum, integrating QCI practices, data 
collection and analysis, and PDSA learning cycles.  These PD days will be 
coordinated with site administration and aligned with school and district 
goals.
Substitute teacher full day ( 36 ) for 4 days
 Title 1 100%

Summer proffesional development for PLTW teacher to support two new 
electives that will be taught during the 25-26 school year. These two one-
week professional development summer training will enhance the 
instructional practices for two new elective courses. These electives are 
high in student interest, utilizing applied math and science concepts in 
real-world applications. The courses were selected to enhance existing 
courses, including other semester PLTW courses and core content math 
courses.
Services
 LCFF 100%
Services
 LCFF 100%

Additionally hourly for staff to develop a digital JLA parent resource guide to
replace a printed student planner. A canvas module and JLA webpage 
resources will be designed to serve as a communication tool for students, 
families, and school staff. These resources will be updated quarterly and 
provide ongoing access to current information.
Manager Additional Assignment ( 1 ) for 8 hours annually
 Par Inv 100%

<40,383>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

<1,082>

 0 

<1,950>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 6 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

2

1

3

4

5

6

PI

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM

Transitioning to a new location on-site for the parent center and hiring a 
new staff member in position will require additional supplies and 
materials for the parent center.  These materials will enhance the new 
parent center as a welcoming environment for parents on campus and 
foster connection and community for our parent partners.  Parent 
workshops and parent meetings will be conducted in this new space.
Materials
 Par Inv 100%

Materials and supplies for student incentives for the Positive Behavior 
Support Plan.
Materials
 LCFF 100%

 parent engagement materials- Signage/Banners to promote Parent 
Involvement/School activities

Materials
 Par Inv 100%

Smore community newsletter digital platform.  Used on a weekly basis to 
communitcate with community partners, staff, and school district.
Services
 Par Inv 100%

Instructional Materials and office supplies for students to support student 
achievement in core content areas and interentions.
Materials
 LCFF 100%

Provide funding to support the JLA marquee installation at the school's 
front entrance. This expense covers the installation cost associated with 
the marquee, which was funded through other sources in previous years. 
The marquee provides real-time communication about campus and 
LBUSD events and schedules for families and community partners and is 
accessible 24 hours a day.
Materials
 LCFF 100%

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

<4,000>

 0 

<2,400>

<175>

 0 

 0 

 0 

<10,000>

 0 

 0 

<40,000>

<10,424>

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 



Printed on:  Monday August 4 2025 4:2 PM Jefferson    Page 7 of 7

Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools
Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools

 93,701  650 <258>  42,628  0  35 Avail Balance 

<174,427><7,657><117,718> <149,119> 0 <56,965>Resource Total 

Line
#

Plan 
Type

 
Description

 Title 1 
(3010) 

Par Inv LCFF 
(0422) (3008 )

Prop 28
(6770) 

LCFF Rec
(0422R)

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance
for 2025-2026 School Year

CF 
(0413/0437) 


