

Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
Beg Ba	alance		117,460	8,307	268,128	0	191,747	57,000
1	IN	Need to fund .15 of Art teacher to supplement the grant funding to keep art teacher. Teacher Secondary .15 FTE LCFF 100%	<26,316>	0	0	0	0	0
2	IN	program facilitator .50% Facilitate the timely completion of all state and federal compliance items based on district guidelines. This includes tasks such as: Support SPSA-related tasks To ensure instructional sufficiencies are met for Williams Serve as a liaison to site-level parent groups. Implement the community school plan in collaboration with all school stakeholders. Maintaining ELAC and SSC meetings and all items associated with these committees. Mobilize, train, and engage SSC parents a Program Facilitator .5 FTE Title 1 100%	0	0	<95,844>	0	0	0



LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Deputy Superintendent of Schools Office of Assistant Superintendent, Elementary & TK-8 Schools, Secondary Schools Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance

for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
3	IN	Recreation Aides will assist in the cafeteria and outdoor play area to ensure a safe and orderly lunch period, ensure restrooms and buildings are clear after passing periods, and assist with students changing for PE classes by monitoring the numbers area. Aides will also be used to organize sports and activities at lunch. Aides will also help with entrance supervision and after-school activities and offer specialized clubs after school.	0	0	0	0	0	<56,965>
		Recreation Aide .125 FTE LCFF Rec 100% Hourly Recreation Aide (4) for 486 hours annually LCFF Rec 100%						
4	IN	Prop 28 funding will fund .85 of Art teacher to allow for increased course offerings15% will be fundined out of other resources. Teacher Secondary .85 FTE Prop 28 100%	0	0	0	0	<149,119>	0



Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
5	IN	Fund a teacher one additional hour per w eek to support the site needs for technology support assistance, including but not limited to access to Chromebooks, Wifi connections, troubleshooting tech issues, help desk ticket management, and serving as liaison to district tech support. The teacher will provide direct support for staff and students on-site to maintain technology programs and services as needed throughout the year. Materials to support the site technology needs and inventory to support Teacher Hourly Extra Comp (1) for 75 hours annually LCFF 100% Materials LCFF 100%	<10,288>	0	0	0	0	0
6	IN	Send team of 4 JLA staff members to Safe & Civil Schools- National Conference July 13–17, 2025 to provide training and support for school behavior interventions. Cost includes conference registration, hotel, and transportation.	0	0	<13,200>	0	0	0
		Services Title 1 100%						
7	IN	Recreation Aide will assist in the cafeteria and outdoor play area to ensure a safe and orderly lunch period, ensure restrooms and buildings are clear after passing periods, and assist with students changing for PE classes by monitoring the numbers area. Aides will also be used to organize sports and activities at lunch. Aides will also help with entrance supervision and after-school activities and offer specialized clubs after school.	<8,007>	0	0	0	0	0
		Recreation Aide .125 FTE LCFF 100% Hourly Recreation Aide (1) for 182 hours annually LCFF 100%						



Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
8	IN	Enrichment activities (grade level experiences, including Field Trips, field days, materials, and supplies). These activities will connect to core content areas as enrichment experiences, such as field trips to art museums and cultural centers. This funding could also be utilized to host guest speakers and w orkshops on campus for students. Materials Title 1 100%	0	0	<25,000>	0	0	0
9	IN	Additional hourly for Campus Staff Assistant after school during sports seasons will support the educational experiance at Jefferson by providing a safe and secure environment through building and establishing meaningful relationships with students and staff by using Positive Behavioral Intervention and Support strategies. Hourly Campus Staff Assistant (2) for 34 hours annually LCFF 100%	<3,051>	0	0	0	0	0
10	IN	WEB & Orientation- provide staffing and resources to create a welcoming and inclusive transition for incomming 6th grade students. Addiotnal staffing is need to support the community investment in student achievement and establishing a sense of belonging for students and parents. Teacher Hourly Extra Comp (9) for 6 hours annually LCFF 100%	<5,247>	0	0	0	0	0
11	IN	Administrative Staff Summer Development for 25-26 Intervention stratgy focusing on Culture/Climate, Academic Intervention, & Attendance and Tardies. Manager Additional Assignment (3) for 6 hours annually LCFF 100%	<2,435>	0	0	0	0	0



Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
1	PD	Provide professional development release days for core academic teachers up to four times throughout the year. Teachers will align instruction with the district curriculum, integrating QCI practices, data collection and analysis, and PDSA learning cycles. These PD days will be coordinated with site administration and aligned with school and district goals. Substitute teacher full day (36) for 4 days Title 1 100%	0	0	<40,383>	0	0	0
2	PD	Summer proffesional development for PLTW teacher to support two new electives that will be taught during the 25-26 school year. These two one-week professional development summer training will enhance the instructional practices for two new elective courses. These electives are high in student interest, utilizing applied math and science concepts in real-world applications. The courses were selected to enhance existing courses, including other semester PLTW courses and core content math courses. Services LCFF 100% Services LCFF 100%	<1,950>	0	0	0	0	0
1	Pl	Additionally hourly for staff to develop a digital JLA parent resource guide to replace a printed student planner. A canvas module and JLA webpage resources will be designed to serve as a communication tool for students, families, and school staff. These resources will be updated quarterly and provide ongoing access to current information. Manager Additional Assignment (1) for 8 hours annually Par Inv 100%	0	<1,082>	0	0	0	0



Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line #	Plan Type	Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
2	Pl	Transitioning to a new location on-site for the parent center and hiring a new staff member in position will require additional supplies and materials for the parent center. These materials will enhance the new parent center as a welcoming environment for parents on campus and foster connection and community for our parent partners. Parent workshops and parent meetings will be conducted in this new space. Materials Par Inv 100%	0	<4,000>	0	0	0	0
1	SM	Materials and supplies for student incentives for the Positive Behavior Support Plan. Materials LCFF 100%	<10,000>	0	0	0	0	0
3	SM	parent engagement materials- Signage/Banners to promote Parent Involvement/School activities Materials	0	<2,400>	0	0	0	0
4	SM	Par Inv 100% Smore community new sletter digital platform. Used on a w eekly basis to communitcate w ith community partners, staff, and school district. Services Par Inv 100%	0	<175>	0	0	0	0
5	SM	Instructional Materials and office supplies for students to support student achievement in core content areas and interentions. Materials LCFF 100%	<40,000>	0	0	0	0	0
6	SM	Provide funding to support the JLA marquee installation at the school's front entrance. This expense covers the installation cost associated with the marquee, which was funded through other sources in previous years. The marquee provides real-time communication about campus and LBUSD events and schedules for families and community partners and is accessible 24 hours a day. Materials LCFF 100%	<10,424>	0	0	0	0	0



Jefferson Funding Sources Running Balance for 2025-2026 School Year

Line Plan # Type Description	LCFF (0422)	Par Inv (3008)	Title 1 (3010)	CF (0413/0437)	Prop 28 (6770)	LCFF Rec (0422R)
Resource Total	<u></u>			0	<149,119>	<56,965>
Avail Balance	<258>	650	93,701	0	42,628	35